state, two-thirds of such reimbursement shall be paid from the game and fish fund and one-third from the general revenue fund, provided, such reimbursement shall not exceed \$3.00 for each adult fox and \$1.00 for each fox cub.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 728—S. F. No. 1654 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money for the salaries, current expenses, buildings and improvements at the state institutions, for the expenses of the division of public institutions and certain activities under the supervision or control of said division and for other purposes; and to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund for salaries and current expenses of, and certain improvements at, the state prison; and authorizing the director of public institutions to transfer appropriations in certain cases; and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Moneys to be expended by director of public institutions. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund herein designated, to be expended by the Division of Public Institutions for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1950, and June 30, 1951.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Hospital:

Appropriations Available for Year Ending:

| Current Expense | June | 30, | 1950 | \$532,174 |
|-----------------|------|-----|------|-----------|
| Current Expense | June | 30, | 1951 | 526,919 |
| Salaries | June | 30, | 1950 | 523,591 |
| Salaries | June | 30, | 1951 | 653,149 |

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949

| | | - | _ |
|---|----|---|----|
| - | ก | n | Λ. |
| | -5 | ~ | ч. |

| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1950 | 20,000 |
|--|---------|
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1951 | 20,000 |
| Tuberculosis Unit Salaries June 30, 1951 | 208,380 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1950 | 47,800 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1951 | 21,330 |
| Equipment June 30, 1950 | 24,240 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1951 | 19,205 |

Of the amount appropriated herein for salaries, \$16,139 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$22,193 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Of the amount appropriated for Tuberculosis Unit Salaries, \$6,888 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 3. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1950 | \$642,684 |
|--|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1951 | 642,215 |
| Salaries June 30, 1950 | 786,505 |
| Salaries June 30, 1951 | 935,176 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1950 | 30,000 |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1951 | 30,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1950 | 49,500 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1951 | 20,000 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1950 | 25,850 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1951 | 48,775 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$20,067 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$22,863 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 4. Hastings State Hospital:

| Current ExpenseJune 30 | , 1950 | \$409,210 |
|---|---------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune 30 |), 1951 | 408,975 |
| SalariesJune 30 |), 1950 | 462,607 |
| SalariesJune 30 |), 1951 | 553,904 |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30 | , 1950 | 20,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30 |), 1951 | 20,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements. June 30 | , 1950 | 30,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 3 |), 1951 | 30,000 |
| EquipmentJune 30 | , 1950 | 25,050 |
| EquipmentJune 30 | , 1951 | 18,970 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$8,798 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$10,526 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 5. Moose Lake State Hospital:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$402,031 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 448,020 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 429,049 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 511,543 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1950 | 12,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1951 | 12,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June | 30, | 1950 | 15,500 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements. June | 30, | 1951 | 2,500 |
| ${\bf Equipment} \qquad {\bf June}$ | 30, | 1950 | 6,400 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$8,861 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$10,756 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:

| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1950 | \$491,452 |
|--|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1951 | 491,140 |
| Salaries June 30, 1950 | 725,777 |
| Salaries June 30, 1951 | 835,242 |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1950 | 30,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1951 | 30,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1950 | 15,100 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1951 | 5,000 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1950 | 25,100 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1951 | 11,500 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$12,459 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$15,482 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 7. St. Peter State Hospital:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$740,019 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 739,526 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 1,033,354 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 1,185,109 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1950 | 30,000 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1951 | 30,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 40,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1951 | 28,400 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 10,390 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 10,225 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$20,461 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$26,160 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

| Sec. | 8. | Willmar | State | Hospital: |
|------|----|---------|-------|-----------|
|------|----|---------|-------|-----------|

| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1950 | \$503,588 |
|--|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1951 | 503,313 |
| Salaries June 30, 1950 | 572,294 |
| SalariesJune 30, 1951 | 678,074 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1950 | 20,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1951 | 20,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1950 | 22,800 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1951 | 32,400 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1950 | 26,750 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1951 | 18,185 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$12,708 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$16,035 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 9. School for Feeble Minded:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$897,603 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 897,144 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 1,102,569 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 1,235,186 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1950 | 40,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1951 | 40,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 31,860 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements.June | 30, | 1951 | 55,360 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 28,550 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 40,850 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$23,000 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$28,590 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

'Sec. 10. State Public School:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$176,295 |
|---------------------------------------|-----|-------------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 176,091 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 343,110 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 348,688 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1950 | 12,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1951 | 12,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements.June | 30, | 1950 | 15,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June | 30, | 1951 | 45,500 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 13,200 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 12,550 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$6,638 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$5,790 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 11. Colony for epileptics:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$402,441 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 402,268 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 429,730 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 484,363 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1950 | 14,000 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1951 | 14,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 15,500 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements. June | 30, | 1951 | 10,000 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 6,100 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 3,500 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$8,961 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$10,851 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Braille and Sight Saving School:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$ 45,129 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 45,182 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 154,352 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 157,232 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1950 | 8,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1951 | 8,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 4,500 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 7,550 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 6,200 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$3,187 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$2,880 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 13. School for the Deaf:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$ 77,007 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 76,869 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 283,508 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 287,200 |
| Gaullaudet StudentsJune | 30, | 1950 | 400 |
| Gaullaudet StudentsJune | 30, | 1951 | 400 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1950 | 12,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1951 | 12,000 |
| Summer Speech CampJune | 30, | 1950 | 5,000 |
| Summer Speech Camp June | 30, | 1951 | 5,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 9,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvement .June | 30, | 1951 | 14,000 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 9,350 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 7,910 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$6,468 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$3,691 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 14. State Training School for Boys:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$155,512 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 155,332 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 270,647 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 274,276 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1950 | 15,000 |
| Repairs and Replacements June | 30, | 1951 | 15,000 |
| Placement of Boys in Priv. Homes June | 30, | 1950 | 4,200 |
| Placement of Boys in Priv. Homes. June | 30, | 1951 | 4,200 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 19,500 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1951 | 10,500 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1950 | 13,625 |
| EquipmentJune | 30, | 1951 | 18,000 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$5,528 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$3,702 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 15. Home School for Girls:

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$117,212 |
|--|-----|------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 119,113 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 239,940 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 244,580 |
| Repairs and Replacements $\ldots\ldots$ June | 30, | 1950 | 8,000 |
| Repairs and Replacements $\ldots\ldots$. June | 30, | 1951 | 8,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 12,800 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1951 | 10,500 |

| 1336 SESSION LAWS | | | | |
|---|------------------------------|--|--|--|
| EquipmentJune 30, 19 | 950 7,225 | | | |
| EquipmentJune 30, 19 | 951 2,800 | | | |
| Of the amount appropriated for salaries he for salary increases for the year ending June \$4,736 is for salary increases for the year en 1951. | 30, 1950, and | | | |
| Sec. 16. Reformatory for men: | | | | |
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1 | 950 \$316,601 | | | |
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 1 | 951 316,251 | | | |
| SalariesJune 30, 1 | 950 505,383 | | | |
| SalariesJune 30, 1 | 951 509,488 | | | |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1 | 950 30,000 | | | |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1 | 951 30,000 | | | |
| Penal Camps June 30, 1 | 950 29,642 | | | |
| Penal Camps June 30, 1 | 951 29,810 | | | |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1 | 950 15,500 | | | |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1 | 951 12,800 | | | |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1 | 950 18,200 | | | |
| EquipmentJune 30, 19 | 951 12,095 | | | |
| Of the amount appropriated for Current Expear ending June 30, 1950, \$11,000 thereof is uniforms for guards and for the year ending \$5,500 thereof is available for uniforms for guards. | available for June 30, 1951, | | | |
| Of the amount appropriated for salaries he for salary increases for the year ending June \$3,395 is for salary increases for the year end 1951. | 30, 1950, and | | | |
| Of the amount appropriated for Penal Casalary increases for 1950 and \$168 is salary increases | | | | |
| Sec. 17. State Reformatory for Women: | | | | |
| Current ExpenseJune 30, 19 | 950 \$ 24,058 | | | |

Current ExpenseJune 30, 1951 24,035

| 728] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949 | 1337 |
|--|------------|
| SalariesJune 30, 1 | 950 60,063 |
| SalariesJune 30, 1 | 951 61,191 |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1 | .950 4,000 |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 1 | 951 4,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June 30, 1 | 950 14,425 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 1 | .951 9,690 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1 | 950 1,400 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 1 | 951 500 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$1,356 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$1,128 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Sec. 18. Hospital for Crippled Children

| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$168,234 |
|---|-----|--------------|-----------|
| Current ExpenseJune | 30, | 1951 | 168,060 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1950 | 520,368 |
| SalariesJune | 30, | 1951 | 529,080 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1950 | 12,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune | 30, | 1951 | 12,000 |
| Instruction and Amusement June | 30, | 1950 | 1,500 |
| Instruction and AmusementJune | 30, | 1951 | 1,500 |
| Honorarium for Visiting StaffJune | 30, | 1950 | 21,300 |
| Honorarium for Visiting StaffJune | 30, | 1951 | 21,300 |
| Scientific Apparatus and EquipJune | 30, | 195 0 | 2,000 |
| Scientific Apparatus and Equip June | 30, | 1951 | 2,000 |
| Special AppliancesJune | 30, | 1950 | 21,000 |
| Special AppliancesJune | 30, | 1951 | 21,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements .June | 30, | 1950 | 13,300 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements . June | 30, | 1951 | 11,750 |

| 1338 | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-----------|---------------|--------|
| Equipment | June 30, 1950 | 7,200 |
| Equipment | June 30, 1951 | 7,850 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$9,984 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$8,712 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Of the amount appropriated for Special Appliances herein, \$96 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950.

Sec. 19. State Prison:

| Current ExpenseJune 30, 19 | 950 \$246,145 |
|--|---------------|
| Current Expense June 30, 19 | 951 246,045 |
| Salaries June 30, 19 | 950 552,154 |
| SalariesJune 30, 19 | 951 556,258 |
| Repairs and Replacements June 30, 19 | 950 22,000 |
| Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 19 | 951 22,000 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 19 | 950 42,500 |
| Special Repairs and Improvements June 30, 19 | 951 30,500 |
| EquipmentJune 30, 19 | 21,850 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$4,632 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$4,104 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Of the amounts appropriated for Current Expense, \$13,-500 thereof is available for the purchase of uniforms for guards for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$6,750 is available for the purchase of uniforms for the year ending June 30, 1951.

The amounts appropriated by Section 19 are hereby appropriated out of the State Prison Revolving Fund with the following exceptions: \$377,154 for the year ending June 30, 1950 for salaries, and \$456,258 for the year ending June 30,

1951 for salaries, are hereby appropriated out of the General Revenue Fund.

All buildings and repairs for which an appropriation is made herein are to be constructed by inmate labor.

Sec. 20. Division of Public Institutions:

| Administrative | Salaries | \dots June | 30, | 1950 | \$ 81,268 |
|----------------|----------|--------------|-----|------|-----------|
| Administrative | Salaries | June | 30, | 1951 | 83,067 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries herein, \$1,392 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$1,392 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

| Adm. Supplies and ExpenseJune | 30, | 1950 | \$ 21,450 |
|---------------------------------------|-----|------|-----------|
| Adm. Supplies and Expense June | 30, | 1951 | 18,850 |
| Expenses Deporting Non-Residents June | 30, | 1950 | 4,000 |
| Expenses Deporting Non-Residents June | 30, | 1951 | 4,000 |

Collections for Support of Insane:

| SalariesJune 30, | 1950 | 32,670 |
|------------------------------|------|--------|
| SalariesJune 30, | 1951 | 33,066 |
| Supplies and ExpenseJune 30, | 1950 | 12,800 |
| Supplies and ExpenseJune 30, | 1951 | 12,750 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries, Collections for Support of Insane, \$492 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$396 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Control of Tuberculosis:

| SalariesJune 30, 1950 | \$ 14,046 |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| SalariesJune 30, 1951 | 14,262 |
| Supplies and ExpenseJune 30, 1950 | 3,360 |
| Supplies and Expense June 30, 1951 | 1,900 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries, Control of Tuberculosis, \$216 is available for salary increases for each of the years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951.

Mental Health:

| SalariesJune 30, 1950 | \$ 81,870 |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| Salaries June 30, 1951 | 83,682 |
| Supplies and Expense June 30, 1950 | 24,800 |
| Supplies and Expense June 30, 1951 | 21,000 |
| Research June 30, 1950 | 50,000 |
| Research June 30, 1951 | 50,000 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries, Mental Health, \$1,812 is for salary increases for each of the years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951.

Out-Patient Clinic:

| SalariesJune | 30, 1950 | \$ 21,036 |
|---------------------------|----------|-----------|
| SalariesJune | 30, 1951 | 42,708 |
| Supplies and ExpenseJune | 30, 1950 | 11,600 |
| Supplies and Expense June | 30, 1951 | 21,200 |

Of the amount appropriated for salaries, Out-Patient Clinic, \$636 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950 and \$1,272 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Psychiatric Training Program:

| Salaries | June | 30, | 1950 | \$ 96,768 |
|----------------------|------|-----|--------|-----------|
| Salaries | June | 30, | 1951 | 194,292 |
| Supplies and Expense | June | 30, | 1950 · | 11,600 |
| Supplies and Expense | June | 30, | 1951 | 23,200 |

Provided that the Commissioner of Mental Health and Mental Hospitals shall be paid from Salaries-Psychiatric

Training Program for each of the years ending June 30, 1950, and June 30, 1951.

Of the amount appropriated for salaries—Psychiatric Training Program, \$756 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1950, and \$1,512 is for salary increases for the year ending June 30, 1951.

Contingent Fund for State Insts....June 30, 1950 \$600,000 Contingent Fund for State Insts....June 30, 1951 500,000

Provided that the amount established for a contingent fund for state institutions, as provided in this section, shall be used for emergency purposes for current expenses, such changes in salary rates as may be authorized by Civil Service. repairs of buildings or emergency construction, and for the purchase of surplus goods, supplies and material that may be offered for sale by the Army or Navy of the United States at prices less than what said articles could be purchased for upon the open market. The expenditure of said contingent fund shall be under the control of the Legislative Advisory Committee and no expenditure shall be made therefrom without the direction of the Governor after consultation with the Legislative Advisory Committee. The balances in said fund at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, shall not cancel into the general revenue fund but shall be available for expenditure for the same purposes during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951.

Employees' CompensationJune 30, 1949 \$ 49,291.68

To be transferred by the State Auditor to the Department of Labor and Industry, Compensation Revolving Fund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following institutions, in the amounts as indicated:

Division of Public Institutions, \$2,728.15; Anoka State Hospital, \$7,037,68; Braille and Sight Saving School, \$211.28; Colony for Epileptics, \$304.98; Fergus Falls State Hospital, \$4,121.10; Gillette State Hospital, \$856.37; Hastings State Hospital, \$3,651.97; Home School for Girls, \$2,978.18; Minnesota State Prison, \$1,278.44; Moose Lake State Hospital, \$6,50; Rochester State Hospital, \$545.01; St. Peter

- State Hospital, \$3,785.70; School for the Deaf, \$1,220.59; School for Feebleminded, \$13,045.94; State Public School, \$742.95; State Reformatory for Men, \$509.10; State Training School for Boys, \$1,128.15; and Willmar State Hospital, \$5,079.76.
- Sec. 21. Transfer of appropriations from one mental hospital to another. Authority is hereby granted to the Director of Public Institutions to transfer appropriations not to exceed \$1,000,000 in any one fiscal year from one mental hospital to any other mental hospital in the best interests of the mental health program.
- Sec. 22. Unobligated balances. The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1949, June 30, 1950, and June 30, 1951, in the several appropriations and accounts for each and all of the institutions named, the Division of Public Institutions and several divisions and activities of said division, for which an appropriation is herein made out of the general revenue fund, are hereby canceled into said general revenue fund as of June 30, 1949, June 30, 1950, and June 30, 1951, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951, appropriated out of any other funds shall be canceled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951. The provisions of this section shall not apply to aid, contributions, or reimbursements received from the Federal government by the state; and all such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing the appropriations herein provided.
- Sec. 23. Receipts deposited in general revenue fund; exception. Excepting the income from Swamp Land Trust Fund, all receipts of said institutions and activities carried on under the direction of said Division of Public Institutions shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund, provided, however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds now established in said institutions; and provided further, that this shall not apply to money received in payment for the services of inmate labor employed in the industries carried on at the State Reformatory, State Reformatory for Women and State Prison, which receipts shall be credited to the current expense funds of said institutions.
- Sec. 24. Federal grants. The Division of Public Institutions is authorized and directed to negotiate with the Federal

Government, or any agency, bureau or department thereof, for the purpose of securing or obtaining any grants or aid in the construction of buildings, or the making of the improvements authorized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or received are hereby appropriated to said Division of Public Institutions and made available for the uses and purposes for which it was received and shall be used in conjunction with the appropriations hereinbefore provided.

Sec. 25. Salary increases. The amounts appropriated for salary increases herein are intended to constitute a maximum liability for that purpose, in the various accounts for which such an appropriation is made, and the various officials are directed to permit salary increases in such manner that there shall be available sufficient funds for salary increases for each employee in each department in accordance with the law in relation to salary increases. Salary increases shall not be granted unless sufficient funds remain unobligated in the department by reason of previously granted salary increases, so that the liability for all salary increases, if they were all to be paid for a twelve months' period would not exceed the funds provided for that purpose in this act.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 729—S. F. No. 1661

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for tuberculosis sanatorium in certain counties; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 354, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 354, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 4, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Tax levy in support of tuberculosis sanatorium. In any county in this state now or hereafter having a population in excess of 150,000 and an area in excess of 5,000 square miles, there may be levied annually for the purpose of operating, maintaining, and for permanent improvements to